Defendant under the agreement.

3. The relevant clauses of the agreement are set out in which the ''borrower'' is the
Respondent and the ''Lending Company'' is the Appellant:

2. That the borrower has pledged and deposited with the lending company
19,500.00 (nineteen thousand and five hundred only) equity shares of Rs. 10.00 each
fully paid up in M/s. Tide Water Oil Co. (India) Ltd., (which have been sent for
registration) by way of security for the due repayment of the loan on maturity and of
interest thereon on due dates and due performance of all the terms and covenants

[...]

the Borrower as well as the Lending Company agree to make, execute, submit and
file relevant declaration forms u/s 187C of the Companies Act, 1956 read with
Companies (Declaration of Beneficial Interest in Shares) Rules, 1975.

4. It is represented by the Borrower to the Lending Company that the said 19,500
(nineteen thousand and five hundred only) equity shares in M/s. Tide Water Oil Co.
(India) Ltd., are free from all charges, encumbrances, liens, attachments or any
litigation.

5. That any dividend/bonus/rights declared and/or paid by the said Tide Water Oil
Co. (India) Ltd., on the said 19,500 equity shares pledged by the Borrower with the